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Results
Highlights

Accelerating growth in Australian subscription revenues.
Seeing positive returns on targeted marketing spend in Australia.

High gross margins, capital-light and strong free cash flows in Australian
business model.

Ongoing investment in US growth, building the foundations.
Maintaining our technology leadership with disciplined R&D investment.

Reaffirming the opportunities for growth and high returns in both the
Australian and US markets.




nearmap Today

: Gobbagom balin DNSW

Growing ACV.in
AU at $30m

First complete
capture and
processing of
next generation
imagery at
commercial
quality.

Significant
technology
leadership

Compelling
business case
across many

industries

Establishing
foundation for
growth in the

us

Cloud based,
scalable, disruptive
geospatial imaging

platform

Product set

complete in
Australia and
growing in the

us
150M
population
coverage inithe
uUs

: 22M lati
Compelling customer AT

value proposition Australia
based on coverage,
frequency and clarity

Subscription revenue

model with recurring

annuity income and
minimal churn

Strong balance
sheet and high
gross margin
business model

123 employees:
33 AU
commercial
16 US
commercial
40 R&D

Experienced
board and
management.
New CEO
Expanding
aerial imagery
market to new:
users
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Enhanced leadership team with experienced, growth oriented board and
executive team members joining in H1 FY16 with on the ground presence in

Growth Oriented
Leadership Team the US.

‘ 3 -
lan Morris

Board

Ross Peter Cliff
Norgard James Rosenberg Non-Executive
Chairman Deputy Non-Executive Director (US)
Chairman Director
- L)
Executive
Dr Rob Gerhard Paul Leah John Patrick
Newman Beukes Lapstun Rankin Biviano Quigley
Chief Chief Chief Vice President Senior Vice Senior Vice
Executive Operating Technology — Product & President & President &
Officer & Officer & Chief Officer Engineering General General
Managing Financial Manager, Manager, US
Director Officer Australia
Team of 123 Australia us

worldwide
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http://www.smartcompany.com.au/smartcompany-awards-2014/43744-15-nearmap.html
http://www.brw.com.au/lists/fast-100/2014/
http://www.nationalsafetyawards.com.au/nearmap/
http://www2.deloitte.com/au/en/pages/technology-media-and-telecommunications/articles/deloitte-technology-fast-50-winners.html
http://www2.deloitte.com/global/en/pages/technology-media-and-telecommunications/articles/technology-fast-500-apac.html

* Australian run-rate subscription portfolio under management of $30M
SU CC ESS AC FroSsS I.e. achieved previous market guidance.
Industries In

. e Strong penetration across industries in Australia with growth particularly
A u Stral la in the SME and Enterprise markets.

e Focus on core competitive strengths in the B2B market. Moving
personal users to SME products.

AU Revenue by Customer Segment

RETAIL SME ENTERPRISE
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AU Stral 1an «  Significant opportunity to expand within existing customers and to reach

GrOWth new customers.
Op p 0 rt un |ty « Continued investment in sales & marketing:

» Drive adoption in customers who have not traditionally utilised aerial
imagery;

Increase brand awareness; and

Identify new customers.
» Total Addressable Market (TAM)

« External estimate of geospatial image acquisition and processing
market in Australia of $235M in 2015 @,

» Estimate likely does not reflect the market expansion nearmap’s
subscription platform creates.

1. IBISWorld Industry Report M6922 “Surveying and Mapping Services in Australia” July 2015. Reflects
“Geospatial image acquisition and processing services” component of overall market assessment. ﬁ%-
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. . * Appointment of Patrick Quigley as Senior Vice President & General
BU||d|n the i Manager, US.
Foundations in

h * Following first commercial sales in H2 FY15, ACV of AUD$1M achieved by
t e U S 31 December 2015, with continued quarter on quarter growth.

»  Significant progress in positioning compared to our main US competitor:

S = N

Planes 11 c. 95
Population Coverage 55% c. 80%
Frequency Multiple per year 1-5years
Images Ortho Ortho and Oblique

* Increased focus on early market opportunities:
» Align marketing spend to key market opportunities.

» Early stage focus on market share gains to drive initial large sales (city
and county government and solar); and

* Investment in developing the emerging market of new users, leveraging
AU strengths and learnings (construction & engineering, in particular civil
and property management).

]
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Building :
Foundations in
the US

learnings and
networks in the
market

Building
awareness in
the emerging
market for
customers new

Enriching value
in the product
set

1

1

1

Achieved to Building i End of FY16 Phase 2
date foundation in ! Accelerator
H2 FY16 : .

; >

1

1
Imagery Sales leadership H 27 FTE Rapid growth in
commercially H ACV
available Marketing focus | Highly

' competitive c.30 FTE
Footp_rint Deliver Product ' product suite
covering 50% of based on ! Highly scalable
the US_ HyperCamera 2 ' Compelling business model
population ! offering

Larger revenue ' Increased
Generated opportunities ! Marketing population
AUDS$IM in ACV based on share ! capability to coverage for
gains ! address key similar cost

Obtained key 1 verticals

1

1

1

1

1

1
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Financial Update

Subscription Revenue 13.8M 12.2M 11.2M
Total Revenue M 14.1M 14.4M 11.7M
Employee benefits expense (11.0m (8.9 M (6.5)M
Depreciation and amortisation 2.7M (2.4)M (1.3)M
Net foreign exchange differences 0.6M 0.5M (0.1)m
Other operational expenses (5.00M (3.8)M 3.1)™M
Net (loss)/profit after tax (3.3 M a.1)M 0.3M
Subscription Revenue 13.6M 12.2M 11.2M
Gross Profit 12.3M 10.6M 10.1M
EBIT 8.6M 7.7™M 7.2M
EBIT — fully costed 7.0M 6.3M 5.8M
Subscription Revenue 0.2M ©® * @ -

(1) Includes receipt of government tax refund of $1.8M in 2H 15

(2)  Revenue less than $50k

(3) ACVof$1M
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Geographic Breakdown

Subscription Revenue
On-Demand Revenue
Other Income

Total Revenue

Cost of Revenue
Gross Profit

Direct sales & marketing
Overheads

EBIT

Direct Overheads

FX

EBIT — fully costed

13.8M
0.3M
14.1M
Q.7M
11.4M
(8.2)M
(7.7M
(45M

0.6M
(B.9M

13.6M

13.6M
(1.3M
12.3M
B.7)M

8.6M
1.6)M

7.0M

0.2m

0.2M
1.4Mm
1.2m
@.5M

(5.7)M
(1.2)M

(6.9M

11.2M
0.2M
0.3M
11.7M
(1.7)M
10.0M
(3.4M
(5.8)M
0.8M
(0.1)M

0.7M

11.2M
0.2M
11.4M
(1.3M
10.1M
(2.9M

7.2M
(1.4)M

5.8M
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A U Sal es & » Targeted sales and marketing initiatives in Australia under stable
b . . J 0
M ar ketl n g leadership resulted in subscription revenue growth of 21% PCP.

| nV_EStm ent « Additional unearned income of $2M in 1HFY16.
Delivering Growth

AU Subscription Revenue and Sales &
Marketing Expenses

16.0
14.0 +11%  13.6
' 9% 122
12.0 +15%  11.2
9.7
s 100
= 3.0
Py .
6.0
4.0
2.0

H2 FY14 H1FY15 H2 FY15 H1FY16

M AU Revenue m AU Sales & Marketing
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H | g h Marg | N ! * High gross margins, generates strong cash flow to fund growth.

CaS h Gen erat Ve * Margins expected to decline c. 85% as a result of the build-up of the
B us | ness M 0] d el amortisation on capture costs over the next 3 years.

»  After this date gross margins on subscriptions are expected to
increase as operational leverage kicks in.

AU Gross Margin %

100%

90% 85% 85% 89% 89% 90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

H1FY14 H2 FY14 H1FY15 H2 FY15 H1EY16
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Balance Sheet

Cash 14.4M 17.2M (16.3)%
Other Current Assets 6.2M 7.8M (20.5)%
Total Assets 43.3M 43.0M 0.7%
Unearned Income 17.7M 15.7M 12.7%
Other Current Liabilities 5.0M 4.5M 11.1%
Total Liabilities @ 22.8M 20.4M 11.7%
Net Assets 20.5M 22.6M (9.3)%

1. Represents sales to be recognised as accounting revenue over time

2. Nodebt

Strong balance sheet with no debt.

Unearned income increased to $17.7M, represents revenue to be
recognised predominantly over the next 12 months.

3
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Cash Flows

Receipts from Customers 15.5M 15.4M 11.5M 13.6M
Interest and tax 2.5M 0.1)™m 0.3M 2.0M
Total Receipts 18.0M 15.3M 11.8M 15.6M
Payments to Suppliers & @ar.7 )M (16.6)M (10.4)M (8.7M
Employees

Operating Cashflows @) 0.3M (1.3)M 1.4M 6.9M
Investing Cashflows (Capex) (3.8)M (3.6)M (3.5M (1.1)M
Financing Cashflows 0.6M 0.1M 0.4M

Net Decrease in Cash (2.9)M (4.8)M 1.7)M 5.8M
Cash at End of Half Year 14.4M 17.2M 21.8M 23.3M

1. Includes government tax related refunds - $2.2m cash received in 1H 16 relating to FY 15, $1.7m received in 2H

14 relating to FY 14.
* Increase of 35% in receipts from customers versus PCP.

» Seasonality relating to the renewal base impacts cash receipts.
* $1.5Minvestment in core technology and camera systems.

* $1.8Minvested in operating systems to drive scalability.

*  $0.3M one-off spend to facilitate operational expansion.

3
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Funding Growth

Growing high margin cash generative business in Australia.
Control over investment spend and expansion costs.
Large variable component in investment spend.

Careful and controlled investment profile with returns ahead of
WACC.

No requirement for new equity funding / dilution.

neca'rmc:tp.-'f-’i
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SU mm al’y & Encouraging H1 FY16 Results:

O u tl 9]0 k » Achieved market revenue guidance for Australian operations;
* Marketing investments driving growth and delivering returns;
e High gross margins;

» Continued quarter on quarter growth in the US — early commercial
success and investment in developing the emerging market of new
users;

» Strengthened board and management in place — experienced in
delivering profitable growth and managing capital for high returns.

Growth strategies in place. Execution on track and advanced:

! \ 5 «  Continuing revenue growth in Australia;
(T ed @) | «  Building on the foundations in the US.

Tl
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Contact Details

Level 6

6-8 Underwood Street
Sydney, NSW 2000
Australia

Telephone: +61 (0) 2 8076 0700
Facsimile: +61 (0) 2 8076 0701

Email: investor.relations@nearmap.com
Website: www.nearmap.com

Disclaimer

The material in this presentation has been prepared by nearmap Limited ACN 083 702 907 (nearmap) and is
general background information about nearmap’s activities current as at the date of this presentation. This
presentation provides information in summary form only and is not intended to be complete. nearmap makes no
representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of any of the information contained in this
presentation. It is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and does not take into
account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Due care and
consideration should be undertaken when considering and analysing nearmap’s financial performance.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements, including statements regarding nearmap’s current
intentions, plans, expectations, assumptions and beliefs about future events. The words “anticipate”, “believe”,

now "ok now "o« "o« "o "o

“expect”, “project”, “forecast”, “estimate”, “likely”, “intend”, “outlook”, “should”, “could”, “may”, “target”, “plan” and
other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Investors and potential investors are
cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. nearmap does not undertake any
obligation to publicly release the result of any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or
circumstances after the date of this presentation to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. While due care
has been used in the preparation of forecast information, actual results may vary in a materially positive or negative
manner. Forecasts and hypothetical examples are subject to risks, uncertainty and contingencies outside
nearmap’s control and are based on estimates and assumptions that are subject to change.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, each of nearmap and its directors, officers, employees, agents,
contractors, advisers and any other person associated with the preparation of this presentation disclaims any
liability, including without limitation any liability arising from fault or negligence, for any errors or misstatements in, or
omissions from, this presentation or any direct, indirect or consequential loss howsoever arising from the use or
reliance upon the whole of any part of this presentation or otherwise arising in connection with it.

All currency amounts are in AU dollars unless otherwise noted.
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